502080182 10/01/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nilex Construction, LLC	06/10/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hayward Baker Inc.	
Street Address:	1130 Annapolis Road, Suite 202	
City:	Odenton	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21113	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5800090
Patent Number:	6179527
Patent Number:	6846130

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4102307216

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mvchider@ober.com

Correspondent Name: Ober|Kaler C/o Royal W. Craig

Address Line 1: 100 Light Street

Address Line 4: Baltimore, MARYLAND 21202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	024764.071896
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Royal W. Craig

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029054 FRAME: 0198

CH \$120.00 580

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, NILEX CONSTRUCTION, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company having a principal place of business at 15171 East Fremont Drive, Centennial, Colorado, 80112, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to HAYWARD BAKER INC., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 1130 Annapolis Road, Suite 202, Odenton, Maryland, 21113 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions and/or improvements in the following United States Patents:

- A. U.S. Patent No. 5,800,090, issued on September 1, 1998, for APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR LIQUEFACTION REMEDIATION OF LIQUEFIABLE SOILS;
- B. U.S. Patent No. 6,179,527, issued on January 30, 2001, for APPARATUS FOR INSERTING FLEXIBLE MEMBERS INTO THE EARTH:
- C. U.S. Patent No. 6,312,190, issued November 6, 2001, for METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR IMPROVING EFFECTIVENESS OF VERTICAL PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE EARTH DRAINS;
- D. U.S. Patent No. 6,846,130, issued on January 25, 2005, for METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ENHANCEMENT OF PREFABRICATED EARTH DRAINS;
- E. U.S. Patent No. 6,908,259, issued on June 21, 2005, for METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REMOTELY SEVERING A PREFABRICATED VERTICAL DRAIN; and
- F. U.S. Patent No. 6,142,711, issued on November 7, 2000, for VIBRATOR HAVING A ROTATING AND OSCILLATING HOUSING.

said United States Patents having been previously assigned to ASSIGNOR, and any and all corresponding applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all division, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof and all rights or priority resulting from the filing of any such applications, together with all rights of actions for past infringement thereof including the right to recover damages for said infringement for the United States Patents listed above and incorporated herein by reference

ASSIGNOR authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to the said "ASSIGNEE," his successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and we covenant that we have full right to {00267418.DOC}

PATENT REEL: 029054 FRAME: 0199 convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said "ASSIGNEE," his successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said "ASSIGNEE," his successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said "ASSIGNEE," his successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in his or their own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce patent, Utility Model and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said "ASSIGNEE," his successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

day of June, 2010.

ASSIGNOR: NILEX CONSTRUCTION LLC By: Walter van Woudenberg, Ma	anager
State of Colorado City and County of Denver Subserved and sworn to before me, CLAUDIA ORRAINE ONES My commission expires /2 34-2013) SS.) this 10 ⁴ day of <u>fine</u> , 2010. Claudia Jarraid mes Notary Public

(00267418.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 029054 FRAME: 0200

RECORDED: 10/01/2012

Executed at Denver, Colorado this